
Community Software Group 
Amendment #3 to Agreement # A-14707 
Page 1 of 2  

 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY

Amendment #3 to Agreement # A-14707
Community Networks Corporation dba Community Software Group  
 

This Amendment #3 is made and entered into by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision 
of the State of California, (herein ounty  Community Networks Corporation dba Community 
Software Group (herein  

 
WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR entered into Agreement #A-14707 with Community Software 
Group for software licensing and subscription fees with a term of April 29, 2020 through April 28, 2021 for a  
contract total of $22,414  
 
WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement via Amendment #1 by extending the term through April 30, 
2023 and adding $43,720 for a total contract amount of $66,134.  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment #2 by extending the term through 
December 31, 2023 and adding $5,750 for 5 additional software licenses for a new contract total not to exceed 
$71,884.  
 
WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment #3 by extending the term through
April 28, 2024 and adding $20,075 for subscription renewal, for a new contract total not to exceed $91,959.
 

AGREEMENT 
 

Now Therefore, the parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
This Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement, 
Amendment #1 and Amendment #2, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth 
below. 

 
1. the first sentence is amended to read as follows: The term 

of this agreement shall commence as of the effective date hereof and shall continue through 
April 28, 2024.  
 

2. Page 13, Section 5.2 and page 14, Section 6.1 identify the annual subscription fee and the rate 
for additional training. This amendment adds $20,075 for subscription fees for the additional 
one-year period through April 28, 2024 for a total contract amount of $91,959. 

 
3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the original Agreement are 

unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment #3 and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in 
the Original Agreement, Amendment #1, and Amendment #2. 

 
4. A copy of this Amendment #3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement. 

 



Community Software Group 
Amendment #3 to Agreement # A-14707 
Page 2 of 2  

IN WITNESS HEREOF, the parties hereby execute this amendment as follows: 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY:            CONTRACTOR:
             Community Software Group 
                
               

By: _______________________       By:                    
 Lori A. Medina                             (Chair, President, Vice President)
 DSS Director  
                            _______________________________

Date: ______________________                                                       (Print Name & Title) 
 
               Date:                                        
 
 
 

Approved as to Form:       By:                    
              (Secretary, CFO, Treasurer)
         
             

Deputy County Counsel                                                                                      
          (Print Name and Title) 

Date:                                 
                Date:                 
 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 
               
        
     

Auditor Controller      
 

Date:                               



































Legistar File ID No. A 23-181 Agenda Item No. 30

    Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901
Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Chris Lopez, seconded by Supervisor Glenn Church to: 

Agreement No.: A-14707 ; Amendment No.: 3
a. Approve and authorize the Director or Assistant Director of the Department of Social Services to sign 
Amendment #3 to the agreement with Community Networks Corporation dba Community Software 
Group for software licensing and subscription fees extending the term by four (4) months, for a new term 
of December 31, 2023 through April 28, 2024 with no change to the scope of services and nonstandard 
indemnification provisions and adding $20,075 for a new contract total of $91,959; and 
b. Authorize the Director or Assistant Director of the Department of Social Services to sign up to (3) 
amendments to the agreement where the total amendments do not exceed 10% ($9,195) of the contract 
amount and do not significantly change the scope of work not to exceed the term maximum of $101,154.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 23rd day of May 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams
NOES:    None
ABSENT: None
(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting May 23, 2023.

Dated: May 23, 2023 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 23-181 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 30

_______________________________________

          Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy 

nty of Monterey, Stattttttttttttte eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee of CCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCCalalaalaaaalaaaaaaaalaalaaaaaaaallalaaalalaaalla ifornia

____________________ ________________ __________________________________ _______________

    Emmaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaanunununununununununununununnuununnununnuuununnunnuuununununnnnnnnnunnn eleee H. Santos, Deputy


